Condensed Matter Physics, 2020, Vol. 23, No 3, 33702: 1–16
DOI: 10.5488/CMP.23.33702
Effect of hydrostatic pressure and longitudinal
electric field on phase transitions and
thermodynamic characteristics of
quasione-dimensional CsH2PO4 ferroelectric
A.S. Vdovych1, I.R. Zachek2, R.R. Levitskii1

long-range and short-range (to a lesser extent) interactions. Under the pressures higher than some critical
pressure pc , the inter-sublattice interactions become negative. Consequently, there appear paraelectric-
antiferroelectric and ferroelectric-antiferroelectric phase transitions.
The dependence of the lattice strains (as well as long-range interactions) on temperature reveals itself
mainly near the critical pressure. Namely, the inter-sublattice interactions change their sign with the
lowering of temperature. As a result, at a constant pressure, close to the critical pressure, the crystal
passes first from paraelectric to antiferroelectric phase, and with a further lowering of temperature it
passes from antiferroelectric to ferroelectric phase.
Longitudinal electric field E2 increases the critical pressure. Under pressures p < pc , the external
field smears the phase transition. Under pressures p > pc , the external field lowers the temperatureTN and
increases the permittivity ε22 in the antiferroelectric phase. This can be explained by a larger disordering
of pseudospins in the sublattice “B” than the ordering in the sublattice “A” in the presence of the electric
field. A strong enough field can change the order of phase transition at the TN point from second order to
first order. The strongest field effect on the calculated characteristics takes place near the critical pressure.
References
1. Matsunaga H., Itoh K., Nakamura E., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1980, 48, No. 6, 2011–2014, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.48.2011.
2. Itoh K., Hagiwara T., Nakamura E., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1983, 52, No. 8, 2626–2629, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.52.2626.
3. Iwata Y., Koyano N., Shibuya I., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1980, 49, No. 1, 304–307, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.49.304.
4. Iwata Y., Deguchi K., Mitani S., Shibuya I., Onodera Y., Nakamura E., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1994, 63, No. 11,
4044–4050, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.63.4044.
5. Yasuda N., Okamoto M., Shimizu H., Fujimoto S., Yoshino K., Inuishi Y., Phys. Rev. Lett., 1978, 41, No. 19,
1311–1314, doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.41.1311.
33702-15
A.S. Vdovych, I.R. Zachek, R.R. Levitskii
6. Yasuda N., Fujimoto S., Okamoto M., Shimizu H., Yoshino K., Inuishi Y., Phys. Rev. B., 1979, 20, No. 7,
2755–2764, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.20.2755.
7. Schuele P.J., Thoma R.A., Jpn. J. Appl. Phys., 1985, 24, 935–937, doi:10.7567/JJAPS.24S2.935.
8. Schuele P.J., Schmidt V.H., Phys. Rev. B., 1989, 39, No. 4, 2549–2556, doi:10.1103/PhysRevB.39.2549.
9. Kobayashi Yu., Deguchi K., Azuma Sh., Suzuki E., Ming Li Ch., Endo Sh., Kikegawad T., Ferroelectrics, 2003,
285, No. 7, 83–89, doi:10.1080/00150190390205924.
10. Brandt N.B., Zhukov S.G., Kulbachinskii V.A., Smirnov P.S., Strukov B.A., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1986, 28, 3159,
(in Russian).
11. Magome E., Tomiaka S., Tao Y., Komukae M., J. Phys. Soc Jpn., 2010, 79, No. 2, 025002,
doi:10.1143/JPSJ.79.025002.
12. Blinc R., SaBaretto F.C., J. Chem. Phys., 1980, 72, No. 11, 6031–6034, doi:10.1063/1.439058.
13. Stasyuk I.V., Levytsky R.R., Zachek I.R., Shchur Ya.Y., Kutny J.V., Miz E.V., Preprint of the Institute for
Condensed Matter Physics, ICMP–91–4R, Lviv, 1991, (in Russian).
14. Deguchi K., Okaue E., Ushio S., Nakamura E., Abe K., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn, 1984, 53, No. 9, 3074–3080,
doi:10.1143/JPSJ.53.3074.
15. Levitskii R.R., Zachek I.R., Vdovych A.S. Phys. Chem. Solid State, 2012, 13, No. 1, 40–47.
16. Levitskii R.R., Zachek I.R., Vdovych A.S., J. Phys. Stud., 2012, 16, No. 4, 4702 (in Ukrainian).
17. Imai K., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1983, 52, No. 11, 3960–3965, doi:10.1143/JPSJ.52.3960.
18. Prawer S., Smith T.F., Finlayson T.R., Aust. J. Phys., 1985, 38, No. 1, 63–83, doi:10.1071/PH850063.
19. Shchur Ya., Bryk T., Klevets I., Kityk A.V., Comput. Mater. Sci., 2016, 111, 301–309,
doi:10.1016/j.commatsci.2015.09.014.
20. Van Troeye B., van Setten M.J., Giantomassi M., Torrent M., Rignanese G.-M., Gonze X.,